In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Establishment also applied the following practical

expedients permitted by the standard:

 ▪ the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar

characteristics.

▪ reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous; the election, by class

of underlying asset, not to separate non-lease components from lease components, and

instead for each lease component and any associated non-lease components as a

single lease component.

KAYA MIDDLE EAST FZE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

Page 14 of 40

 ▪ exemptions to operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months at

the date of initial application.

▪ the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to

extend or terminate the lease.

 The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 16 on opening balances as

at 1 April 2019:

   As at 1 April 2019

  As originally

presented

 Impact on

remeasurement

under IFRS 16

 Restated under

IFRS 16

  AED  AED  AED

 Non-current assets

 Property, plant and equipment 26,069,007  16,605,300  42,674,307

 Current assets

 Prepayments 5,423,892  (1,410,330)  4,013,562

 Non-current liabilities

 Lease liabilities --  10,387,037  10,387,037

 Current liabilities

 Lease liabilities --  5,827,098  5,827,098

 Total liabilities --  16,214,135  16,214,135

 Accumulated losses (35,534,584)  (1,019,165)  (36,553,749)

 With regard to the impact for current year, the Establishment has recognised depreciation and

interest expense, instead of lease expenses. Accordingly, the Establishment has recognised

AED 6,785,729 of depreciation charge and AED 1,536,291 of interest expense on these leases.

The Establishment has presented right-of-use assets within ‘Property, Plant and Equipment’ and

lease liabilities under current and non-current liabilities in the statement of financial position.

Adoption of IFRS 16 has also impacted the presentation in the statement of cash flows.

 The off-balance sheet obligations as of 31 March 2019 are reconciled as follows to the

[…]

applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 at the date of initial application. Therefore, the definition of a

lease under IFRS 16 has been applied only to contracts entered into or changed after 1 April

2019.

 In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Company also applied the following practical

expedients permitted by the standard:

 ▪ the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar

characteristics.

▪ reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous; the election, by class

of underlying asset, not to separate non-lease components from lease components, and

instead for each lease component and any associated non-lease components as a single

lease component.

 ▪ exemptions to operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months at

the date of initial application.

▪ the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to

extend or terminate the lease.

 The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 16 on opening balances as

at 1 April 2019:

   As at 1 April 2019

  As originally
presented

 Impact on
remeasurement
under IFRS 16

 Restated
under IFRS 16

  AED  AED  AED
 Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment 381,048  171,651  552,699

 Current assets
 Other current assets 176,494  (101,304)  75,190

 Total assets 557,542  70,347  627,889

 Current liabilities
 Lease liabilities --  --  --

 Total liabilities --  --  --

 Retained earnings 16,280  70,347  86,627

MINAL MEDICAL CENTRE L.L.C, SHARJAH
(Previously known as MINAL SPECIALISED CLINIC DERMATOLOGY L.L.C.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

Page 14 of 34

 With regard to the impact for current year, the Company has recognised depreciation and interest

expense, instead of lease expenses. Accordingly, the Company has recognised AED 137,471 of

depreciation charge and AED Nil of interest expense on these leases. The Company has

presented right-of-use assets within ‘Property, Plant and Equipment’. At the reporting date, the

lease liability has been fully settled.  Adoption of IFRS 16 has also impacted the presentation in